

SECTION-II-B
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2492 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 5260 & 5261 OF 2015

(Application for Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order and Exemption from filing Official Translation)

| | | |
|--------------------|--------|---------------|
| VIJAYKUMAR | | ...PETITIONER |
| | VERSUS | |
| STATE OF KARNATAKA | | ...RESPONDENT |

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.04.2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, in the event of arrest of the petitioner, he shall be released on depositing Rs. 25,000/- in cash with the trial Court."

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice returnable on 06.07.2015 was issued to sole respondent/State of Karnataka through Regd. A.D. Post on 08.05.2015.

It is submitted that Mr. Joseph Aristotle, Advocate, has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole respondent/State of Karnataka. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 18th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO :-

1. Mr. T.R.B. Sivakumar, Advocate
2. Mr. Joseph Aristotle, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR